
 

4 World Trade Center, 21st Floor 
150 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY  10007 

 

 
June 23, 2016 
 

 
SUBJECT:    REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF EXPERT 

PROFESSIONAL  PROGRAM/PROJECT DELIVERY & ADVISORY 
SERVICES FOR THE NEWARK LIBERTY INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AS REQUESTED ON A 
"CALL-IN" BASIS DURING 2016 THROUGH 2021 (RFP #46249) 
ADDENDUM #1 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey hereby amends the subject Request for 
Proposals (RFP), dated June 7, 2016 as follows:  

• In the RFP Letter, page 3, Section III. Submission Requirements, Item E., after the first 
Paragraph, add a line and insert the following:  

If proposing the use of subconsultant(s), provide the terms and conditions for their 
compensation (including their multiplier, and/or billing rates as appropriate), and their 
Minority-owned Business Enterprise /Women-owned Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE) 
status. 

• In the RFP Letter, page 5, Section III. Submission Requirements, Item I, after the first 
paragraph ending in “..upon request.”, delete the remaining paragraphs under this item.  

• In the RFP Letter, page 8, Section III. Submission Requirements, delete Item M., in its 
entirety. 

• In the Attachment A, page 11, delete Section VII. “Commercial General Liability Insurance 
and Workers’ Compensation Insurance Procured by Consultant” in its entirety.  

The following questions are from RFP recipients.  The questions and the corresponding 
Authority answers are provided for your information and use, as appropriate. 

Question #1:  If a firm is awarded an agreement for category A. Program Management, B. 
Project Management and Delivery Support Services or G. Procurement Services, will that work 
include the preparation of procurement documents ( i.e. RFP’s) for other categories listed in the 
subject services? 

Answer #1: RFP’s will not be prepared for other categories under the subject services, but may 
be prepared for other elements of the Program outside of those categories.  

Question #2: Will performing services under category A. Program Management, B. Project 
Management and Delivery Support Services or G. Procurement Services preclude a firm from 
being assigned work under other categories in the subject RFP? 

Answer #2: No.  
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Question #3: Are firms permitted to submit a Proposal as a prime consultant for a category 
while also serving as a subconsultant to another firm/team submitting a Proposal for the 
category. 

Answer #3: Yes. 

Question #4: Should multipliers be provided for all subconsultants? 

Answer #4: Please see above under amendments to the subject RFP. 

Question # 5: Does the MBE/WBE Participation Plan (Form PA3760C) have to identify the 
subconsultants at the time of submission or after the Agreement has been awarded? 

Answer # 5: Firms shall meet MBE/WBE requirements subsequent to award with every task 
issued under the agreement. 

The date for receipt of proposals for the subject RFP remains 2:00 P.M. on June 28, 2016. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Jessica L. Smith, Principal Contract Specialist, at 
JLSMITH@panynj.gov. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
David Gutiérrez 
Assistant Director 
Procurement Department 
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